

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL		)	
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>		)	
		)	
		)	
v.		)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00080-RMC
		)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as		)	
Secretary of Health & Human Services,		)	
		)	
<i>Defendant.</i>		)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**AND**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar # 453221)  
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar # 462978)  
Harrison Kilgore (D.C. Bar # 1630371)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: 202-637-5491  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Dated: March 3, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE FINAL RULE IS *ULTRA VIRES*..... 1

    A. CMS May Not Circumvent the Statute’s Budget Neutrality Requirement  
    By Claiming the Final Rule’s Service-Specific Adjustments Are A “Method”. ..... 2

    B. CMS May Not Override Congress’s Decision to Treat Excepted and  
    Non-Excepted PBDs Differently.. ..... 4

II. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY..... 5

CONCLUSION.....6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146, 151 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 2019 WL 5328814 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 2019) .....	5
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Encino Motocars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	4
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(C) .....	2, 3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21)(C) .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
63 Fed. Reg. 47,552, 47,586 (Sept. 8, 1998) .....	4
66 Fed. Reg. 59,856, 59,908 (Nov. 30, 2001) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997) .....	3
